

The Bharat Scouts and Guides

Creating Better India

National Headquarters

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002 Website :<u>www.bsgindia.org</u> Email Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23378702,23378667

То

All the State Secretaries, State Associations of The Bharat Scouts and Guides, **INDIAN UNION** Circular No. 27/ 2025 Date : 25th Jan., 2025

CANCELLATION

SUB: NATIONAL LEVEL SERVICE CAMP IN BHARATIYA SAMSKRUTI UTSAV-7 AT BEERANAHALLI AT KALABURGI – KARNATAKA FROM 28TH JANUARY, 2025 TO 02 FEBRUARY, 2025 AND 02ND TO 07TH FEBRUARY 2025.

REF: 1. NHQ Circular No. 208/2024 Dt. 24/10/2024 2. NHQ Circular No. 06/2025 Dt. 03/01/2025

Dear Sir/Madam,

Your kind attention is invited towards NHQ Circular No. 208/2024 dated 24th October 2024 and NHQ Circular No. 06/2025 dated 03/01/2025 pertaining to the National Level Service Camp as part of the Bharatiya Samskruti Utsav-7 scheduled to be held at Beeranahalli, Kalaburgi District, Karnataka, from 28th January 2025 to 7th February 2025.

Due to unavoidable circumstances, the event has been declared cancelled by the Karnataka State Association

You are kindly requested **not to depute any participants** for this event. However, if any participants have already commenced their journey, the host state association will take care for their fooding and lodging.

Inconvenience caused is deeply regretted and appreciate your understanding in this matter.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Thanking you,

Yours in Scouting,

(AMAR B. CHETTRI)

Copy submitted for kind information to Hon'ble JT. DIRECTOR OF SCOUTS (PORG. & TRG.) Chief National Commissioner

Copy to:-

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Navadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 201309.
- 5. The Director, DAV.
- 6. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club.
- 7. Assistant Director (RD & SA) for further follow-up